

CZ – Bezpečnostní pokyny pro LED batten light

Nepoužívejte jej v exteriéru, pokud není výslovně uvedeno, že je vhodné pro venkovní použití. Instalaci svítidla by měl provádět kvalifikovaný elektrikář. Před instalací nebo údržbou vypněte napájení, aby nedošlo k úrazu elektrickým proudem. Používejte pouze napájení, které odpovídá specifikacím uvedeným na výrobním štítku produktu. Nepřetěžujte elektrickou síť a zajistěte, aby napětí bylo v souladu s uvedeným rozsahem. Pokud není uvedeno, že je svítidlo voděodolné, nepoužívejte ho v prostředí, kde je vystaveno vodě nebo vlhkosti, aby nedošlo k poškození. Před čištěním odpojte svítidlo od elektrické sítě. Nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí prostředky, které by mohly poškodit povrch svítidla. Používejte měkký, suchý hadřík k čištění. Nepřikládejte žádné materiály na svítidlo a zajistěte, aby byl kolem svítidla dostatečný prostor pro ventilaci. Přehřátí může vést k poškození svítidla nebo zkrácení jeho životnosti. Pokud dojde k poškození svítidla (např. prasknutí skla nebo poškození drátů), okamžitě přestaňte svítidlo používat a nechte jej opravit kvalifikovaným odborníkem. Uchovávejte svítidlo mimo dosah dětí a domácích zvířat, aby se zabránilo nehodám nebo zraněním. Pokud zjistíte jakékoli neobvyklé chování (blikání, kouř, zápach apod.), okamžitě přestaňte svítidlo používat a vyhledejte odbornou pomoc. Po vyřazení svítidla z provozu jej odstraňte podle místních předpisů pro recyklaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení.

SK - Bezpečnostné pokyny pre LED batten light

Nepoužívajte ho vonku, ak nie je výslovne uvedené, že je vhodný na vonkajšie použitie. Inštaláciu svietidla by mal vykonávať kvalifikovaný elektrikár. Pred inštaláciou alebo údržbou vypnite napájanie, aby ste predišli úrazu elektrickým prúdom. Používajte len napájanie, ktoré vyhovuje špecifikáciám uvedeným na výrobných štítkoch produktu. Nevyšujte zaťaženie elektrickej siete a zabezpečte, aby napätie bolo v súlade s uvedeným rozsahom. Ak nie je uvedené, že svietidlo je vodoodolné, nepoužívajte ho v prostredí, kde by mohlo byť vystavené vode alebo vlhkosti, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu. Pred čistením odpojte svietidlo od elektrickej siete. Nepoužívajte agresívne čistiace prostriedky, ktoré by mohli poškodiť povrch svietidla. Používajte mäkkú, suchú handričku na čistenie. Nepokladajte žiadne materiály na svietidlo a zabezpečte, aby okolo svietidla bolo dostatočné miesto na ventiláciu. Prehrievanie môže spôsobiť poškodenie svietidla alebo skrátenie jeho životnosti. Ak dôjde k poškodeniu svietidla (napr. prasknutie skla alebo poškodenie drôtov), okamžite prestane používať svietidlo a nechajte ho opraviť kvalifikovaným odborníkom. Uchovávajte svietidlo mimo dosahu detí a domácich zvierat, aby ste predišli nehodám alebo zraneniam. Ak zistíte akékoľvek nezvyčajné správanie (blikajúce svetlo, dym, zápach a pod.), okamžite prestane svietidlo používať a vyhľadajte odbornú pomoc. Po vyradení svietidla z prevádzky ho odstráňte podľa miestnych predpisov o recyklácii elektrických a elektronických zariadení.

PL - Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa dla lampy LED batten

Nie używaj go na zewnątrz, chyba że wyraźnie wskazano, że nadaje się do użytku na zewnątrz. Instalację lampy powinien wykonać wykwalifikowany elektryk. Przed instalacją lub konserwacją wyłącz zasilanie, aby uniknąć porażenia prądem elektrycznym. Używaj tylko zasilania, które odpowiada specyfikacjom podanym na etykiecie produktu. Nie przeciążaj sieci elektrycznej i upewnij się, że napięcie mieści się w zalecanym zakresie. Jeśli nie wskazano, że lampa jest wodoodporna, nie używaj jej w środowisku, w którym może być narażona na wodę lub wilgoć, aby uniknąć uszkodzeń. Przed czyszczeniem odłącz lampę od sieci elektrycznej. Nie używaj agresywnych środków czyszczących, które mogą uszkodzić powierzchnię lampy. Do czyszczenia używaj miękkiej, suchej ściereczki. Nie kładź żadnych materiałów

na lampie i upewnij się, że wokół lampy jest wystarczająco dużo miejsca do wentylacji. Przegrzanie może prowadzić do uszkodzenia lampy lub skrócenia jej żywotności. W przypadku uszkodzenia lampy (np. pęknięcia szkła lub uszkodzenia przewodów), natychmiast zaprzestań jej używania i skonsultuj się z wykwalifikowanym specjalistą w celu naprawy. Przechowuj lampę z dala od dzieci i zwierząt domowych, aby uniknąć wypadków lub obrażeń. Jeśli zauważysz jakiegokolwiek nietypowe zachowanie (migotanie, dym, zapach itp.), natychmiast zaprzestań używania lampy i skontaktuj się z fachową pomocą. Po wycofaniu lampy z użytku usuń ją zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi recyklingu urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

HU - Biztonsági utasítások LED batten lámpához

Ne használja kültéren, ha kifejezetten nincs feltüntetve, hogy kültéri használatra alkalmas. A lámpa telepítését csak képzett villanyszerelő végezheti. A telepítés vagy karbantartás előtt kapcsolja le az áramellátást, hogy elkerülje az áramütést. Csak azokat az áramforrásokat használja, amelyek megfelelnek a termék gyártási címkén feltüntetett specifikációinak. Ne terhelje túl az elektromos hálózatot, és győződjön meg róla, hogy a feszültség a megadott tartományon belül van. Ha nincs feltüntetve, hogy a lámpa vízálló, ne használja olyan környezetben, ahol víznek vagy nedvességnek van kitéve, hogy elkerülje a károsodást. Tisztítás előtt kapcsolja le a lámpát az elektromos hálózatról. Ne használjon agresszív tisztítószeret, amelyek károsíthatják a lámpa felületét. Tisztításhoz használjon puha, száraz ruhát. Ne helyezzen semmilyen anyagot a lámpára, és gondoskodjon róla, hogy elegendő hely legyen a lámpa körül a szellőzéshez. A túlmelegedés a lámpa sérülését vagy élettartama csökkenését okozhatja. Ha a lámpa megsérül (például üveg törése vagy vezetékek sérülése), azonnal hagyja abba a használatát, és javíttassa meg képzett szakemberrel. Tartsa a lámpát gyermekek és háziállatok elől, hogy elkerülje a baleseteket vagy sérüléseket. Ha bármilyen szokatlan viselkedést észlel (villogás, füst, szag stb.), azonnal hagyja abba a használatát, és kérjen szakmai segítséget. A lámpa leselejtezése után azt helyezze el a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően, az elektronikai és elektromos hulladékok újrahasznosítására vonatkozóan.

EN - Safety instructions for LED batten light

Do not use it outdoors unless it is specifically stated that it is suitable for outdoor use. The installation of the light should be carried out by a qualified electrician. Before installation or maintenance, turn off the power supply to avoid electric shock. Use only a power supply that meets the specifications listed on the product's nameplate. Do not overload the electrical network and ensure that the voltage is within the specified range. If the light is not stated to be waterproof, do not use it in environments where it may be exposed to water or moisture to prevent damage. Before cleaning, disconnect the light from the electrical supply. Do not use abrasive cleaning agents that may damage the surface of the light. Use a soft, dry cloth for cleaning. Do not place any materials on the light and ensure that there is sufficient space around the light for ventilation. Overheating may lead to damage to the light or shorten its lifespan. If the light is damaged (e.g. broken glass or damaged wires), immediately stop using it and have it repaired by a qualified professional. Keep the light out of reach of children and pets to prevent accidents or injuries. If you notice any unusual behavior (flickering, smoke, smell, etc.), immediately stop using the light and seek professional assistance. After decommissioning the light, dispose of it according to local regulations for the recycling of electrical and electronic devices.

DE - Sicherheitsanweisungen für LED-Batten-Leuchte

Verwenden Sie es nicht im Außenbereich, es sei denn, es ist ausdrücklich angegeben, dass es für den Außenbereich geeignet ist. Die Installation der Leuchte sollte von einem qualifizierten Elektriker durchgeführt werden. Schalten Sie vor der Installation oder Wartung die Stromversorgung ab, um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie nur eine Stromquelle, die den auf dem Produktschild angegebenen Spezifikationen entspricht. Überlasten Sie das Stromnetz nicht und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spannung im angegebenen Bereich liegt. Wenn nicht angegeben ist, dass die Leuchte wasserdicht ist, verwenden Sie sie nicht in Umgebungen, in denen sie Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt sein könnte, um Schäden zu vermeiden. Trennen Sie die Leuchte vor dem Reinigen vom Stromnetz. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche der Leuchte beschädigen könnten. Verwenden Sie ein weiches, trockenes Tuch zum Reinigen. Legen Sie keine Materialien auf die Leuchte und sorgen Sie dafür, dass ausreichend Platz für die Belüftung um die Leuchte herum vorhanden ist. Überhitzung kann zu Schäden an der Leuchte oder einer Verkürzung ihrer Lebensdauer führen. Wenn die Leuchte beschädigt ist (z. B. durch zerbrochenes Glas oder beschädigte Drähte), stellen Sie die Verwendung sofort ein und lassen Sie sie von einem qualifizierten Fachmann reparieren. Bewahren Sie die Leuchte außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren auf, um Unfälle oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Wenn Sie ungewöhnliches Verhalten feststellen (Flackern, Rauch, Geruch usw.), stellen Sie die Verwendung sofort ein und suchen Sie professionelle Hilfe. Entsorgen Sie die Leuchte nach der Stilllegung gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für die Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten.

RO - Instrucțiuni de siguranță pentru lumina LED batten

Nu îl utilizați în exterior, decât dacă este specificat că este potrivit pentru utilizare în exterior. Instalarea luminii trebuie efectuată de un electrician calificat. Înainte de instalare sau întreținere, opriți alimentarea pentru a evita șocurile electrice. Utilizați doar o sursă de alimentare care corespunde specificațiilor indicate pe placa de fabricație a produsului. Nu suprasolicitați rețeaua electrică și asigurați-vă că tensiunea este în intervalul specificat. Dacă nu este specificat că lumina este rezistentă la apă, nu o utilizați în medii expuse la apă sau umiditate pentru a preveni deteriorarea. Înainte de curățare, deconectați lumina de la rețeaua electrică. Nu utilizați agenți de curățare agresivi care ar putea deteriora suprafața luminii. Folosiți o cârpă moale și uscată pentru curățare. Nu așezați materiale pe lumina și asigurați-vă că există suficient spațiu în jurul luminii pentru ventilație. Supraîncălzirea poate duce la deteriorarea luminii sau la scurtarea duratei de viață a acesteia. Dacă lumina este deteriorată (de exemplu, sticlă spartă sau fire deteriorate), opriți imediat utilizarea acesteia și lăsați-o să fie reparată de un specialist calificat. Păstrați lumina departe de copii și animale de companie pentru a preveni accidente sau răni. Dacă observați orice comportament neobișnuit (flicker, fum, miros etc.), opriți imediat utilizarea luminii și solicitați ajutor profesionist. După scoaterea luminii din uz, eliminați-o conform reglementărilor locale privind reciclarea echipamentelor electrice și electronice.

BG - Инструкции за безопасност за LED батен лампа

Не го използвайте на открито, освен ако не е изрично посочено, че е подходящ за външна употреба. Инсталацията на лампата трябва да бъде извършена от квалифициран електротехник. Преди инсталация или поддръжка изключете захранването, за да избегнете електрически шок. Използвайте само захранване, което отговаря на спецификациите, посочени на етикета на продукта. Не претоварвайте електрическата мрежа и се уверете, че напрежението е в посочения

диапазон. Ако не е посочено, че лампата е водоустойчива, не я използвайте в среда, в която може да бъде изложена на вода или влага, за да избегнете повреди. Преди почистване изключете лампата от електрическата мрежа. Не използвайте агресивни почистващи средства, които могат да повредят повърхността на лампата. Използвайте мека, суха кърпа за почистване. Не поставяйте материали върху лампата и осигурете достатъчно пространство около нея за вентилация. Прегряването може да доведе до повреда на лампата или да съкрати нейния живот. Ако лампата е повредена (например счупено стъкло или повредени проводници), веднага прекратете използването ѝ и я ремонтирайте от квалифициран специалист. Дръжте лампата извън обсега на деца и домашни любимци, за да предотвратите инциденти или наранявания. Ако забележите необичайно поведение (мигане, дим, миризма и др.), веднага спрете да използвате лампата и потърсете професионална помощ. След изваждане от експлоатация изхвърлете лампата в съответствие с местните разпоредби за рециклиране на електрически и електронни уреди.

UA - Інструкції з безпеки для світлодіодної лінійної лампи

Не використовуйте його на відкритому повітрі, якщо прямо не вказано, що він підходить для зовнішнього використання. Встановлення освітлення повинно здійснюватися кваліфікованим електриком. Перед установкою або обслуговуванням вимкніть живлення, щоб уникнути ураження електричним струмом. Використовуйте лише джерело живлення, яке відповідає характеристикам, вказаним на етикетці продукту. Не перевантажуйте електричну мережу та переконайтеся, що напруга знаходиться в межах вказаного діапазону. Якщо не вказано, що лампа є водонепроникною, не використовуйте її в середовищі, де вона може піддаватися впливу води чи вологи, щоб уникнути пошкоджень. Перед чищенням відключіть лампу від електричної мережі. Не використовуйте агресивні чистячі засоби, які можуть пошкодити поверхню лампи. Використовуйте м'яку суху ганчірку для чищення. Не кладіть матеріали на лампу та забезпечте достатній простір для вентиляції навколо неї. Перегрів може призвести до пошкодження лампи або скорочення її терміну служби. Якщо лампа пошкоджена (наприклад, тріщина на склі або пошкоджені проводи), негайно припиніть її використання і зверніться до кваліфікованого спеціаліста для ремонту. Тримайте лампу подалі від дітей та домашніх тварин, щоб уникнути нещасних випадків або травм. Якщо ви помітили будь-яку незвичайну поведінку (мигання, дим, запах тощо), негайно припиніть використання лампи та зверніться за професійною допомогою. Після виведення лампи з експлуатації утилізуйте її відповідно до місцевих нормативів щодо переробки електричних та електронних пристроїв.

LT - Saugos instrukcijos LED batten šviesai

Nenaudokite jo lauke, nebent aiškiai nurodyta, kad jis tinka lauko naudojimui. Lempos įrengimą turi atlikti kvalifikuotas elektrikas. Prieš montavimą ar priežiūrą išjunkite maitinimą, kad išvengtumėte elektros smūgio. Naudokite tik maitinimo šaltinį, kuris atitinka produkto etiketėje pateiktas specifikacijas. Neperkraukite elektros tinklo ir įsitinkinkite, kad įtampa atitinka nurodytą diapazoną. Jei nėra nurodyta, kad lempos yra atsparios vandeniui, nenaudokite jos aplinkoje, kur ji gali būti veikiamama vandens arba drėgmės, kad išvengtumėte pažeidimų. Prieš valydami atjunkite lempą nuo elektros tinklo. Nenaudokite agresyvių valymo priemonių, kurios gali pažeisti lempos paviršių. Valymui naudokite minkštą, sausą audinį. Neuždėkite jokių medžiagų ant lempos ir užtikrinkite pakankamą erdvę aplink ją ventilacijai. Perkaitimas gali sukelti lempos pažeidimus arba sutrumpinti jos tarnavimo laiką. Jei lempa pažeista (pavyzdžiui, stiklas įtrūkęs arba laidai sugadinti), nedelsdami nustokite ją

naudoti ir kreipkitės į kvalifikuotą specialistą, kad ją pataisytumėte. Laikykite lempą nuo vaikų ir augintinių, kad išvengtumėte nelaimingų atsitikimų ar sužeidimų. Jei pastebite bet kokį neįprastą elgesį (mirksėjimą, dūmus, kvapą ir pan.), nedelsdami nustokite naudoti lempą ir kreipkitės pagalbos į specialistus. Po lempos pašalinimo iš naudojimo pašalinkite ją pagal vietinius elektroninių ir elektros prietaisų perdirbimo taisykles.

LV - Drošības norādījumi LED batten gaismai

Neizmantojiet to ārpus telpām, ja nav skaidri norādīts, ka tas ir piemērots ārējai lietošanai. Gaismas ierīkošanu jāveic kvalificētam elektriķim. Pirms uzstādīšanas vai apkopšanas izslēdziet barošanu, lai izvairītos no elektriskā šoka. Lietojiet tikai barošanas avotu, kas atbilst produkta ražošanas uzlīmes specifikācijām. Nepārslogojiet elektroenerģijas tīklu un pārliedzinieties, ka spriegums ir atbilstošs norādītajam diapazonam. Ja nav norādīts, ka lampa ir ūdensnecaurlaidīga, nelietojiet to vidē, kur tā var tikt pakļauta ūdens vai mitruma iedarbībai, lai izvairītos no bojājumiem. Pirms tīrīšanas atvienojiet lampu no elektroenerģijas tīkla. Nelietojiet agresīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus, kas var bojāt lampas virsmu. Tīrīšanai izmantojiet mīkstu, sausu drānu. Nelieciet materiālus uz lampas un pārliedzinieties, ka ap lampu ir pietiekami daudz vietas ventilācijai. Pārkaršana var izraisīt lampas bojājumus vai tās kalpošanas laika samazināšanos. Ja lampa ir bojāta (piemēram, stikls ir saplaisājis vai vadi ir bojāti), nekavējoties pārtrauciet tās lietošanu un ļaujiet to salabot kvalificētam speciālistam. Uzglabājiet lampu bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem nepieejamā vietā, lai novērstu negadījumus vai traumas. Ja pamanāt kādu neparastu uzvedību (mirgošanu, dūmus, smaku utt.), nekavējoties pārtrauciet lampas lietošanu un meklējiet profesionālu palīdzību. Pēc lampas izņemšanas no lietošanas to iznīciniet saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem par elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču pārstrādi.

EE - Ohutusjuhised LED batten valgusti jaoks

Ärge kasutage seda õues, välja arvatud juhul, kui on selgelt märgitud, et see sobib välitingimustes kasutamiseks. Valgusti paigaldamist peaks teostama kvalifitseeritud elektrik. Paigaldamise või hoolduse ajal lülitage toide välja, et vältida elektrilööki. Kasutage ainult toiteallikat, mis vastab toote tootetähises toodud spetsifikatsioonidele. Ärge koormake elektrivõrku üle ja veenduge, et pinge oleks vastavalt määratud vahemikus. Kui ei ole märgitud, et valgusti on veekindel, ärge kasutage seda keskkonnas, kus see võib olla kokku puutunud vee või niiskusega, et vältida kahjustusi. Enne puhastamist katkestage valgusti ühendus elektrivõrguga. Ärge kasutage agressiivseid puhastusvahendeid, mis võivad kahjustada valgusti pinda. Kasutage puhastamiseks pehmet kuiva riiet. Ärge asetage valgustile materjale ja veenduge, et valgusti ümber oleks piisavalt ruumi ventilatsiooniks. Ülekuumenemine võib põhjustada valgusti kahjustusi või selle tööea lühenemist. Kui valgusti on kahjustatud (näiteks klaasi purunemine või juhtmete kahjustus), lõpetage selle kasutamine kohe ja laske see parandada kvalifitseeritud spetsialisti poolt. Hoidke valgustit laste ja lemmikloomade eest, et vältida õnnetusi või vigastusi. Kui täheldate ebatavalist käitumist (vilkumist, suitsu, lõhna jne), lõpetage kohe valgusti kasutamine ja pöörduge professionaalse abi poole. Pärast valgusti kasutamisest kõrvaldamist eemaldage see vastavalt kohalikele elektriliste ja elektrooniliste seadmete taaskasutamise määrustele.

FR - Instructions de sécurité pour la lampe LED batten

Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur, sauf s'il est spécifiquement indiqué qu'il est adapté à un usage extérieur. L'installation de la lampe doit être réalisée par un électricien qualifié. Avant l'installation ou la

maintenance, coupez l'alimentation pour éviter les risques de choc électrique. N'utilisez que des sources d'alimentation qui correspondent aux spécifications indiquées sur l'étiquette du produit. Ne surchargez pas le réseau électrique et assurez-vous que la tension est dans la plage spécifiée. Si la lampe n'est pas indiquée comme étant étanche, ne l'utilisez pas dans des environnements exposés à l'eau ou à l'humidité pour éviter tout dommage. Avant de nettoyer, débranchez la lampe du réseau électrique. Ne utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface de la lampe. Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour le nettoyage. Ne placez aucun matériau sur la lampe et assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment d'espace autour de la lampe pour une bonne ventilation. Une surchauffe peut endommager la lampe ou réduire sa durée de vie. Si la lampe est endommagée (par exemple, verre cassé ou câblage endommagé), arrêtez immédiatement son utilisation et faites-la réparer par un professionnel qualifié. Gardez la lampe hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques pour éviter les accidents ou les blessures. Si vous remarquez un comportement inhabituel (clignotement, fumée, odeur, etc.), arrêtez immédiatement l'utilisation de la lampe et demandez une assistance professionnelle. Après la mise hors service de la lampe, éliminez-la conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques.

ES - Instrucciones de seguridad para la lámpara LED batten

No lo utilice en exteriores, a menos que se indique específicamente que es adecuado para uso en exteriores. La instalación de la lámpara debe ser realizada por un electricista cualificado. Antes de la instalación o el mantenimiento, apague la alimentación para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Utilice únicamente una fuente de alimentación que cumpla con las especificaciones indicadas en la etiqueta del producto. No sobrecargue la red eléctrica y asegúrese de que el voltaje esté dentro del rango especificado. Si no se indica que la lámpara es resistente al agua, no la utilice en un entorno donde pueda estar expuesta al agua o la humedad para evitar daños. Antes de limpiar, desconecte la lámpara de la red eléctrica. No utilice productos de limpieza abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie de la lámpara. Utilice un paño suave y seco para limpiar. No coloque materiales sobre la lámpara y asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor de la lámpara para la ventilación. El sobrecalentamiento puede dañar la lámpara o reducir su vida útil. Si la lámpara está dañada (por ejemplo, vidrio roto o cables dañados), deje de usarla inmediatamente y haga que un profesional cualificado la repare. Mantenga la lámpara fuera del alcance de los niños y mascotas para evitar accidentes o lesiones. Si observa un comportamiento inusual (parpadeo, humo, olor, etc.), deje de usar la lámpara de inmediato y solicite asistencia profesional. Después de retirar la lámpara del servicio, elimínela de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre el reciclaje de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.

IT - Istruzioni di sicurezza per la lampada LED batten

Non utilizzarlo all'aperto, a meno che non sia esplicitamente indicato che è adatto per l'uso esterno. L'installazione della lampada deve essere eseguita da un elettricista qualificato. Prima dell'installazione o della manutenzione, spegnere l'alimentazione per evitare scosse elettriche. Utilizzare solo un'alimentazione che corrisponda alle specifiche riportate sulla targhetta del prodotto. Non sovraccaricare la rete elettrica e assicurarsi che la tensione sia nell'intervallo specificato. Se la lampada non è indicata come impermeabile, non utilizzarla in ambienti in cui possa essere esposta a acqua o umidità per evitare danni. Prima di pulire, scollegare la lampada dalla rete elettrica. Non utilizzare agenti di pulizia abrasivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie della lampada. Utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto per pulire. Non posizionare materiali sulla lampada e assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente attorno alla lampada per la ventilazione. Il surriscaldamento può danneggiare la lampada o

ridurne la durata. Se la lampada è danneggiata (ad esempio, vetro rotto o fili danneggiati), smettere immediatamente di usarla e farla riparare da un professionista qualificato. Tenere la lampada fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici per evitare incidenti o lesioni. Se si notano comportamenti anomali (lampeggiamento, fumo, odore, ecc.), interrompere immediatamente l'uso della lampada e chiedere assistenza professionale. Dopo aver dismesso la lampada, smaltirla secondo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici.

DK - Sikkerhedsinstruktioner for LED batten lys

Brug det ikke udendørs, medmindre det eksplicit er angivet, at det er egnet til udendørs brug. Installation af lyset bør udføres af en kvalificeret elektriker. Sluk for strømmen før installation eller vedligeholdelse for at undgå elektrisk stød. Brug kun en strømforsyning, der svarer til de specifikationer, der er angivet på produktets fabrikatplade. Overbelast ikke elnettet, og sørg for, at spændingen er inden for det angivne område. Hvis der ikke er angivet, at lyset er vandtæt, må du ikke bruge det i miljøer, hvor det kan blive udsat for vand eller fugt, da det kan forårsage skade. Afbryd strømmen, før du rengør lyset. Brug ikke aggressive rengøringsmidler, der kan beskadige lysfladen. Brug en blød, tør klud til rengøring. Læg ikke materialer på lyset, og sørg for, at der er tilstrækkelig plads omkring lyset for ventilation. Overophedning kan føre til beskadigelse af lyset eller forkorte dets levetid. Hvis lyset er beskadiget (for eksempel revnet glas eller beskadigede ledninger), skal du straks stoppe med at bruge det og få det repareret af en kvalificeret specialist. Opbevar lyset uden for børns og kæledyrs rækkevidde for at undgå ulykker eller skader. Hvis du bemærker nogen usædvanlig opførsel (blinkende lys, røg, lugt osv.), skal du straks stoppe med at bruge lyset og søge professionel hjælp. Når du har fjernet lyset fra brug, skal du bortskaffe det i overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser for genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

NL - Veiligheidsinstructies voor LED batten verlichting

Gebruik het niet buitenshuis, tenzij expliciet aangegeven dat het geschikt is voor buitengebruik. De installatie van de lamp moet worden uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde electricien. Zet de stroom uit voordat u de installatie uitvoert of onderhoudt, om elektrische schokken te voorkomen. Gebruik alleen een voeding die overeenkomt met de specificaties die op het productlabel staan vermeld. Overbelast het elektriciteitsnet niet en zorg ervoor dat de spanning binnen het aangegeven bereik valt. Als niet aangegeven is dat de lamp waterdicht is, gebruik deze dan niet in omgevingen waar deze aan water of vocht kan worden blootgesteld, om schade te voorkomen. Koppel de lamp los van het elektriciteitsnet voordat u deze reinigt. Gebruik geen agressieve reinigingsmiddelen die het oppervlak van de lamp kunnen beschadigen. Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om schoon te maken. Zet geen materialen op de lamp en zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom de lamp is voor ventilatie. Oververhitting kan leiden tot schade aan de lamp of een kortere levensduur. Als de lamp beschadigd is (bijvoorbeeld gebroken glas of beschadigde bedrading), stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik en laat deze repareren door een gekwalificeerde specialist. Bewaar de lamp buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren om ongelukken of verwondingen te voorkomen. Als u ongewoon gedrag opmerkt (knippen, rook, geur, enz.), stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik van de lamp en zoek professionele hulp. Verwijder de lamp na gebruik volgens de lokale voorschriften voor het recyclen van elektrische en elektronische apparaten.

SE - Säkerhetsinstruktioner för LED battenlampa

Använd den inte utomhus om det inte uttryckligen anges att den är lämplig för utomhusbruk. Installation av lampan ska utföras av en kvalificerad elektriker. Stäng av strömmen innan installation eller underhåll för att undvika elektriska stötar. Använd endast en strömkälla som motsvarar specifikationerna på produktens etikett. Överbelasta inte elnätet och se till att spänningen är inom det angivna intervallet. Om det inte anges att lampan är vattentät, använd den inte i miljöer där den kan utsättas för vatten eller fukt, för att undvika skador. Koppla bort lampan från elnätet innan du rengör den. Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel som kan skada lampans yta. Använd en mjuk, torr trasa för rengöring. Placera inte material på lampan och se till att det finns tillräckligt med utrymme runt lampan för ventilation. Överhettning kan orsaka skador på lampan eller förkorta dess livslängd. Om lampan är skadad (t.ex. sprucket glas eller skadade ledningar), sluta omedelbart använda den och låt den repareras av en kvalificerad specialist. Förvara lampan utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur för att förhindra olyckor eller skador. Om du märker ovanligt beteende (flimmar, rök, lukt osv.) sluta omedelbart använda lampan och sök professionell hjälp. När lampan tas ur drift, kassera den enligt lokala föreskrifter för återvinning av elektriska och elektroniska enheter.

FI - Turvallisuusohjeet LED batten -valaisimelle

Älä käytä sitä ulkona, ellei erikseen ole ilmoitettu, että se sopii ulkokäyttöön. Valaisimen asennuksen tulee suorittaa pätevä sähköasentaja. Sammuta virta ennen asennusta tai huoltoa sähköiskujen välttämiseksi. Käytä vain virtalähdettä, joka vastaa tuotteen tyyppikilvessä ilmoitettuja teknisiä tietoja. Älä ylikuormita sähköverkkoa ja varmista, että jännite on ilmoitetun alueen sisällä. Jos ei ole ilmoitettu, että valaisin on vedenkestävä, älä käytä sitä ympäristössä, jossa se voi altistua vedelle tai kosteudelle vaurioiden estämiseksi. Irrota valaisin virtalähteestä ennen puhdistusta. Älä käytä aggressiivisia puhdistusaineita, jotka voivat vahingoittaa valaisimen pintaa. Käytä pehmeää kuivaa liinaa puhdistamiseen. Älä aseta mitään materiaalia valaisimen päälle ja varmista, että valaisimen ympärillä on riittävästi tilaa ilmanvaihtoa varten. Ylikuumeneminen voi vaurioittaa valaisinta tai lyhentää sen käyttöikää. Jos valaisin on vaurioitunut (esim. lasin rikkoutuminen tai vaurioituneet johdot), lopeta sen käyttö välittömästi ja anna sen korjata pätevän asiantuntijan toimesta. Säilytä valaisin lasten ja lemmikkieläinten ulottumattomissa onnettomuuksien ja vahinkojen estämiseksi. Jos huomaat poikkeavaa käyttäytymistä (vilkkumista, savua, hajua ym.), lopeta valaisimen käyttö välittömästi ja hae asiantuntija-apua. Poista valaisin käytöstä ja hävitä se paikallisten sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätysääntöjen mukaisesti.

NO - Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for LED batten-lys

Bruk det ikke utendørs, med mindre det uttrykkelig er angitt at det er egnet for utendørs bruk. Installasjon av lyset bør utføres av en kvalifisert elektriker. Slå av strømmen før installasjon eller vedlikehold for å unngå elektrisk støt. Bruk kun en strømkilde som samsvarer med spesifikasjonene som er angitt på produktets etikett. Ikke overbelast strømmettet, og sørg for at spenningen er innenfor det angitte området. Hvis det ikke er angitt at lyset er vanntett, bør du ikke bruke det i miljøer hvor det kan utsettes for vann eller fuktighet, da dette kan forårsake skade. Koble fra strømmettet før rengjøring. Bruk ikke aggressive rengjøringsmidler som kan skade lysflaten. Bruk en myk, tørr klut for rengjøring. Ikke legg materialer på lyset, og sørg for at det er tilstrekkelig plass rundt lyset for ventilasjon. Overoppheting kan føre til skade på lyset eller redusert levetid. Hvis lyset er skadet (for eksempel knust glass eller skadete ledninger), stopp bruken umiddelbart og få det reparert av en kvalifisert spesialist.

Oppbevar lyset utilgjengelig for barn og kjæledyr for å unngå ulykker eller skader. Hvis du merker uvanlig oppførsel (flimring, røyk, lukt osv.), stopp bruken umiddelbart og søk profesjonell hjelp. Når lyset tas ut av drift, fjern det i henhold til lokale forskrifter for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.

GR - Οδηγίες ασφαλείας για το φωτιστικό LED batten

Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε εξωτερικούς χώρους, εκτός αν αναφέρεται ρητά ότι είναι κατάλληλο για εξωτερική χρήση. Η εγκατάσταση του φωτιστικού πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται από εξειδικευμένο ηλεκτρολόγο. Πριν από την εγκατάσταση ή τη συντήρηση, αποσυνδέστε την τροφοδοσία για να αποφύγετε τον ηλεκτροπληξία. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τροφοδοτικό που πληροί τις προδιαγραφές που αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος. Μην υπερφορτώνετε το ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο και βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάση είναι εντός της καθορισμένης περιοχής. Αν δεν αναφέρεται ότι το φωτιστικό είναι αδιάβροχο, μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε περιβάλλοντα όπου μπορεί να εκτεθεί σε νερό ή υγρασία, ώστε να αποφύγετε βλάβες. Πριν από τον καθαρισμό, αποσυνδέστε το φωτιστικό από το ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε επιθετικά καθαριστικά που ενδέχεται να βλάψουν την επιφάνεια του φωτιστικού. Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί για τον καθαρισμό. Μην τοποθετείτε υλικά πάνω στο φωτιστικό και βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει επαρκής χώρος γύρω από το φωτιστικό για εξαερισμό. Η υπερθέρμανση μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στο φωτιστικό ή να μειώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής του. Εάν το φωτιστικό είναι κατεστραμμένο (για παράδειγμα, σπασμένο γυαλί ή κατεστραμμένα καλώδια), διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση του και αφήστε το να επισκευαστεί από ειδικευμένο επαγγελματία. Κρατήστε το φωτιστικό μακριά από παιδιά και κατοικίδια ζώα για να αποφύγετε ατυχήματα ή τραυματισμούς. Εάν παρατηρήσετε οποιαδήποτε ασυνήθιστη συμπεριφορά (αναλαμπές, καπνός, μυρωδιά κ.λπ.), διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση του φωτιστικού και αναζητήστε επαγγελματική βοήθεια. Αφού αποσύρετε το φωτιστικό από τη χρήση, απορρίψτε το σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς ανακύκλωσης ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών.

МК - Упатства за безбедност за LED batten светло

Не го користете надвор, освен ако не е јасно наведено дека е погоден за надворешна употреба. Инсталацијата на светилката треба да ја изврши квалификуван електричар. Пред инсталација или одржување, исклучете ја напојувањето за да се избегне електричен удар. Користете само напојување кое одговара на спецификациите наведени на етикетата на производот. Не ја преоптоварувајте електричната мрежа и осигурајте се дека напонот е во рамките на наведениот опсег. Ако не е наведено дека светилката е водоотпорна, не ја користете во средини каде што може да биде изложена на вода или влага за да избегнете оштетување. Пред чистење, исклучете ја светилката од електричната мрежа. Не користете агресивни средства за чистење кои можат да ја оштетат површината на светилката. Користете мека, сува крпа за чистење. Не ставајте материјали на светилката и осигурајте се дека има доволно простор околу светилката за вентилација. Прегревавање може да предизвика оштетување на светилката или да го скрати нејзиниот животен век. Ако светилката е оштетена (на пример, пукано стакло или оштетени жици), веднаш прекинете ја употребата и дозволете ја да ја поправи квалификуван професионалец. Чувајте ја светилката надвор од дофат на деца и домашни миленици за да избегнете несреќи или повреди. Ако забележите какво било необично однесување (трепкање, дим, мирис итн.), веднаш прекинете ја употребата и побарајте помош од стручњак. По отстранувањето на светилката од употреба, отстранете ја според локалните прописи за рециклирање на електрични и електронски уреди.

SI - Varnostna navodila za LED batten svetilko

Ne uporabljajte ga na prostem, razen če je izrecno navedeno, da je primeren za zunanjo uporabo. Namestitev svetilke mora opraviti kvalificiran električar. Pred namestitvijo ali vzdrževanjem izklopite napajanje, da se izognete električnemu udaru. Uporabljajte samo napajanje, ki ustreza specifikacijam, navedenim na oznaki izdelka. Ne preobremenjujte električnega omrežja in zagotovite, da je napetost v skladu z navedenim razponom. Če ni navedeno, da je svetilka vodoodporna, je ne uporabljajte v okolju, kjer bi lahko bila izpostavljena vodi ali vlagi, da preprečite poškodbe. Pred čiščenjem odklopite svetilko od električnega omrežja. Ne uporabljajte agresivnih čistilnih sredstev, ki bi lahko poškodovala površino svetilke. Za čiščenje uporabite mehko, suho krpo. Na svetilko ne polagajte nobenih materialov in zagotovite, da je okoli svetilke dovolj prostora za prezračevanje. Prekomerno segrevanje lahko povzroči poškodbe svetilke ali skrajša njeno življenjsko dobo. Če je svetilka poškodovana (na primer zlomljeno steklo ali poškodovana žica), takoj prenehajte z uporabo in jo naj popravi kvalificirani strokovnjak. Svetilko shranite izven dosega otrok in hišnih ljubljencev, da preprečite nesreče ali poškodbe. Če opazite nenavadno delovanje (utripanje, dim, vonj itd.), takoj prenehajte z uporabo svetilke in poiščite strokovno pomoč. Po umiku svetilke iz uporabe jo odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi za reciklažo električnih in elektronskih naprav.

RS - Сигурносна упутства за LED batten светло

Не користите га на отвореном, осим ако није изричито наведено да је погодан за спољашњу употребу. Инсталацију светлосног тела треба да изврши квалификовани електричар. Пре инсталације или одржавања, искључите напајање како бисте избегли електрични удар. Користите само напајање које одговара спецификацијама наведеним на етикети производа. Не преоптерећујте електричну мрежу и осигурајте да је напон унутар наведеног опсега. Ако није наведено да је светло водоотпорно, немојте га користити у окружењу које може бити изложено води или влази како бисте избегли оштећење. Пре чишћења, искључите светло из електричне мреже. Не користите агресивне средства за чишћење која могу оштетити површину светлосног тела. Користите мекану, суву крпу за чишћење. Не постављајте материјале на светло и осигурајте да има довољно простора око светла за вентилацију. Прегревање може довести до оштећења светлосног тела или скратити његов век трајања. Ако је светло оштећено (на пример, ако је стакло пукло или су жице оштећене), одмах престаните са његовим коришћењем и дозволите да га popravi квалификовани стручњак. Чувајте светло ван домаћаја деце и кућних љубимаца како бисте избегли несреће или повреде. Ако приметите било какво необично понашање (мигање, дим, мирис итд.), одмах престаните са његовим коришћењем и потражите стручну помоћ. Након што уклоните светло из употребе, уклоните га у складу са локалним прописима о рециклажи електричних и електронских уређаја.

HR - Sigurnosne upute za LED batten svjetlo

Nemojte ga koristiti na otvorenom, osim ako izričito nije navedeno da je prikladan za vanjsku upotrebu. Instalaciju svjetla treba obaviti kvalificirani električar. Prije instalacije ili održavanja isključite napajanje kako biste izbjegli električni udar. Koristite samo napajanje koje odgovara specifikacijama navedenim na proizvodnoj pločici. Nemojte preopterećivati električnu mrežu i osigurajte da napon bude unutar navedenog raspona. Ako nije naznačeno da je svjetlo vodootporno, nemojte ga koristiti u okolini gdje može biti izloženo vodi ili vlazi kako biste izbjegli oštećenje. Prije čišćenja isključite svjetlo iz električne mreže. Nemojte koristiti agresivne sredstva za čišćenje koja mogu oštetiti površinu svjetla. Za čišćenje

koristite mekanu, suhu krpú. Nemojte stavljati materijale na svjetlo i osigurajte da postoji dovoljno prostora oko svjetla za ventilaciju. Pregrijavanje može uzrokovati oštećenje svjetla ili smanjenje njegove dugovječnosti. Ako je svjetlo oštećeno (na primjer, slomljeno staklo ili ožičenje), odmah prestanite s njegovim korištenjem i dozvolite da ga popravi kvalificirani stručnjak. Držite svjetlo izvan dosega djece i kućnih ljubimaca kako biste spriječili nesreće ili ozljede. Ako primijetite bilo kakvo neuobičajeno ponašanje (treptanje, dim, miris itd.), odmah prestanite koristiti svjetlo i potražite profesionalnu pomoć. Nakon što uklonite svjetlo iz upotrebe, odložite ga prema lokalnim propisima za reciklažu električnih i elektroničkih uređaja.

4 STOCK IMPORT s.r.o.

CZ – Výrobce/Distributor: 4 STOCK IMPORT s.r.o., Michálkovická 2031/109c, 710 00 Ostrava,
Tel.: +420 596 245 841, email: info@bateriecentrum.cz

SK – Dovožca: BATERIE CENTRUM SK, s.r.o., Bytčická 16, 010 01 Žilina, Tel.: 00421 696 982 406,
email: hu@bateriecentrum.cz

HU – Importőr: BATERIE CENTRUM HU KFT., 3600 ÓZD, Vasvár u.33, Hungary,
email: info@bateriecentrum.cz

PL – Importer: TRIXLINE Polska sp. z.o.o. ul. Gazownicza 5/1, Bielsko-Biała, 43-300 Polska,
Tel.: +48881311609, email: info@bateriecentrum.cz